application of IFRS in its preparation of an opening IFRS consolidated balance sheet as at the Company’s
Transition Date:

(a) Business combinations

In accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has elected to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospect-
ively to all business combinations occurring after its Transition Date.

(b)Borrowing costs

IAS 23, Borrowing Costs, requires the capitalization of borrowing costs that are directly attributable to
qualifying assets. In accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has elected to apply the requirements of
IAS 23 prospectively from its Transition Date.

(c) Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has applied the mandatory exemption from full retrospective
application of IFRS for estimates. The exemption requires that estimates previously made under Canadian
GAAP not be revised due to the application of IFRS, except where necessary to reflect differences in
accounting policies. No changes in historical estimates were made in the preparation of these
consolidated financial statements.

32

(ii) Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(in thousands of dollars) Year Ended September 30, 2011
Note 6 (iii) Cdn. GAAP Adj. IFRS

Revenue
Real estate sales
Housing $ 10,611 $ — $ 10,611
Land 750 — 750

11,361 — 11,361
Rental (c) 517 106 623
Interest and other income 1,965 — 1,965

13,843 106 13,949

Expenses
Real estate cost of sales
Housing 9,410 — 9,410
Land 158 — 158

9,568 — 9,568

Rental operating expenses (c) 172 5 177
General and administrative 886 — 886
Interest 224 — 224
Amortization of leasing costs 7 — 7
Depreciation of investment properties (a) 133 (133) —
Fair value gain on investment properties (a) — (901) (901)

10,990 (1,029) 9,961

Earnings before income taxes 2,853 1,135 3,988
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes (c) (198) 143 (55)

Net earnings for the year from continuing
operations 3,051 992 4,043

Net earnings for the year from discontinued
operations (c) 2,446 (2,446) —

Net earnings for the year 5,497 (1,454) 4,043

Other comprehensive income, net of
income taxes (215) — (215)

Comprehensive income $ 5,282 $ (1,454) $3,828

33

(iii) Explanatory notes

(a) Investment properties

The Company has elected to apply the fair value method of accounting for its investment properties with
changes in fair value being recorded in the consolidated statements of earnings. Under Canadian GAAP,
investment properties were recorded at cost and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The impact
of this change was to increase investment properties by $4,015 and increase deferred income tax liabilities
by $676 and increase opening retained earnings on October 1, 2010 by $3,339. A fair value gain of
$901 was recognized in the year ended September 30, 2011 and a decrease in depreciation expense of

[…]

indirectly, and;
Level 3 – inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company’s financial instruments within the fair value
hierarchy as described above as at September 30, 2012 and September 30, 2011:

September 30, 2012 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Marketable securities $ 20,525 $ — $ — $ 20,525

September 30, 2011 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Marketable securities $ 16,874 $ — $ — $ 16,874

42

43

Market Risk – Interest Rate Risk

The Company is subject to interest rate fluctuations; however, current low and stable interest rates have
lessened the risk associated with such fluctuations. The syndicated mortgage loans are repayable in full at the
option of the borrower at any time and, for the most part, are subject to a minimum specified rate of interest
or prime plus a specified interest spread if such exceeds the minimum specified rate. The Company’s debt
comprises project specific house building joint ventures’ prime based bank debt and a mortgage loan payable
on an investment property.

The following interest sensitivity table outlines the potential impact of a 1% change in interest rates on variable
rate assets and liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2012:

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Increase (decrease) Carrying value Net earnings Equity Net earnings Equity

Financial assets
Cash $ 2,397 $ (18) $ (18) $ 18 $ 18
Investment in preferred shares 756 — 159 — (107)

Financial liabilities
Mortgage payable 4,050 31 31 (31) (31)

Total increase (decrease) $ 13 $ 172 $ (13) $ (120)

Credit and Operational Risks

The Company’s credit risk relates to the potential of financial loss resulting from the failure of a borrower or
counterparty to fully honour its financial or contractual obligations, such as to repay principal and/or interest
on a syndicated mortgage loan. Fluctuations in real property values may increase the risk of default and may
also reduce the net realizable value of the collateral real property to the Company. Credit losses occur when
the counterparty fails to meet its obligations to the Company and the value realized on sale of the underlying
security deteriorates below the carrying amount of the exposure. Credit risk is mitigated through credit